

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.2

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2331/2013

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHREEKANT ARORA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 5/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

C.A. No. 2332/2013 (III-A)IA No. 261080/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 261077/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 261078/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 202786/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 5/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 261081/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 202785/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 261079/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 21-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBERS]For Appellant(s) Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Aarti U. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Som, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sushant Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Lomes, Adv.

Mr. P. Yadav, Adv.

MR. Dhroov Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s). 2331/2013

Learned counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted four weeks time to file appropriate application for impleadment / substitution in respect of deceased respondents.

C.A. No. 2332/2013

None has appeared on behalf of the appellant.

2. Delay in filing application for setting aside abatement as well as in filing substitution application is condoned.
3. Abatement is set aside.
4. I.A. No. 261077 of 2024 seeking substitution is allowed. Legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 1 as mentioned in para 3 of the application are brought on record. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)